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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

JAMES M. LEDAKIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ERIN M. SUNSERI, State Bar No. 207031
Deputy Attorney General

110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100

San Diego, CA 92101

P.O. Box 85266

San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2071
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061

Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3235
ANTHONY ROSS HARNESS
350 Santa Elena Street ACCUSATION

Palm Springs, CA 92262
Pharmacy Technician License No. 16136

Respondent.
Complainant alleges:
PARTIES
1. Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official

capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.

2. On or about June 6, 1995, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
Number 16136 to Anthony Ross Harness (Respondent). The Pharmacy Technician was in full
force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on August 31,
2010, unless renewed.

JURISDICTION

2

3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the

Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.

1.
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4, Section 477 of the Code states:
As used in this division:

9 ¢

(a) “Board” includes “bureau,” “commission,

committee,” “department,”
“division,” “examining committee,”

program,” and “agency.”

(b) “License” includes certificate, registration or other means to engage in a
business or profession regulated by this code.

5. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the suspension, expiration,
surrender, or cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with
a disciplinary action during the period within which the license may be renewed, restored,
reissued or reinstated.

6. Section 482 of the Code states:

Each board under the provisions of this code shall develop criteria to
evaluate the rehabilitation of a person when:

(a) Considering the denial of a license by the board under Section 480; or
(b) Considering suspension or revocation of a license under Section 490.

Each board shall‘take into account all competent evidence of rehabilitation
furnished by the applicant or licensee.

7. - Section 490 of the Code states:

(a) In addition to any other action that a board is permitted to take against a
licensee, a board may suspend or revoke a license on the ground that the licensee
has been convicted of a crime, if the crime is substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the
license was issued.

(b) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a board may exercise any
authority to discipline a licensée for conviction of a crime that is independent of

the authority granted under subdivision (a) only if the crime is substantially related to
the qualifications, functions, or duties of the business or profession for which the
licensee's license was issued.

(c) A conviction within the meaning of this section means a plea or verdict of
guilty or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere. Any action that a board is
permitted to take following the establishment of a conviction may be taken when the
time for appeal has elapsed, or the judgment of conviction has been affirmed on appeal,
or when an order granting probation is made suspending the imposition of sentence,
irrespective of a subsequent order under the provisions of Section 1203.4 of the Penal
Code.
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Bill

(d) The Legislature hereby finds and declares that the application of this section
has been made unclear by the holding in Petropoulos v. Department of Real Estate (2006)
142 Cal. App.4th 554, and that the holding in that case has placed a significant number
of statutes and regulations in question, resulting in potential harm to the consumers of
California from licensees who have been convicted of crimes. Therefore, the Legislature
finds and declares that this section establishes an independent basis for a board to impose
discipline upon a licensee, and that the amendments to this section made by Senate
797 of the 2007 -08 Regular Session do not constitute a change to, but rather are
declaratory of, existing law. (

8. Section 492 of thé Code states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, successful completion of any
diversion program under the Penal Code, or successful completion of an alcohol
and drug problem assessment program under Article 5 (commencing with Section
23249.50) of Chapter 12 of Division 11 of the Vehicle Code, shall not prohibit any
agency established under Division 2 (commencing with Section 500) of this code,
or any initiative act referred to in that division, from taking disciplinary action
against a licensee or from denying a license for professional misconduct,
notwithstanding that evidence of that misconduct may be recorded in a record
pertaining to an arrest. This section shall not be construed to apply to any drug
diversion program operated by any agency established under Division 2
(commencing with Section 500) of this code, or any initiative act referred to in that
division.

9. Section 493 of the Code states:

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, in a proceeding conducted by
a board within the department pursuant to law to deny an application for a license
or to suspend or revoke a license or otherwise take disciplinary action against a
person who holds a license, upon the ground that the applicant or the licensee has
been convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and
duties of the licensee in question, the record of conviction of the crime shall be
conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred, but only of that fact,
and the board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of
the crime in order to fix the degree of discipline or to determine if the conviction is
substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of the licensee in
question.

As used in this section, ‘license’ includes ‘certificate,” ‘permit,” ‘authority,”
and ‘registration.’

10.  Section 4202(d) of the Code states that the board may suspend or revoke a license

issued pursuant to this section on any ground specified in Section 4301.

11.  Section 4300 of the Code states:
(a) Every license issued may be suspended or revoked.
(b) The board shall discipline the holder of any license issued by the board,

whose default has been entered or whose case has been heard by the board
and found guilty, by any of the following methods:

3
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(1) Suspending judgment.
(2) Placing him or her upon probation.

(3) Suspending his or her right to practice for a period not exceeding one
year.

(4) Revoking his or her license.

(5) Taking any other action in relation to disciplining him or her as the
board in its discretion may deem proper. -

12. Section 4301 of the Code states:

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but
is not limited to, any of the following: '

(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.

(h) The administering to oneself, of any controlled substance, or the use of
any dangerous drug or of alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be
dangerous or injurious to oneself, to a person holding a license under this chapter,
or to any other person or to the public, or to the extent that the use impairs the
ability of the person to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by
the license.

(k) The conviction of more than one misdemeanor or any felony involving
the use, consumption, or self-administration of any dangerous drug or alcoholic
beverage, or any combination of those substances.

() The conviction of a crime substantially related to the qualifications,
functions, and duties of a licensee under this chapter. The record of conviction of a
violation of Chapter 13 (commencing with Section 801) of Title 21 of the United
States Code regulating controlled substances or of a violation of the statutes of this
state regulating controlled substances or dangerous drugs shall be conclusive
evidence of unprofessional conduct. In all other cases, the record of conviction
shall be conclusive evidence only of the fact that the conviction occurred. The
board may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of the
crime, in order to fix the degree of discipline or, in the case of a conviction not
involving controlled substances or dangerous drugs, to determine if the conviction
is of an offense substantially related to the qualifications, functions, and duties of a
licensee under this chapter. '
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(p) Actions or conduct that would have Warranted denial of a license.
o REGULATIONS
13. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1770, states:

For the purpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a personal or facility
license pursuant to Division 1.5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business
and Professions Code, a crime or act shall be considered substantially related to
the qualifications, functions or duties of a licensee or registrant if to a substantial
degree it evidences present or potential unfitness of a licensee or registrant to
perform the functions authorized by his license or registration in a manner
consistent with the public health, safety, or welfare.

14. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1769, subdivision b, states:

When considering the suspension or revocation of a facility or personal
license on the ground that the licensee or the registrant has been convicted of a
crime, the board in evaluating the rehabilitation of such person and his present
eligibility for a license will consider the following:

(1) The nature and severity of the act(s) or offense(s).

(2) Total criminal record.

(3) Time that has elapsed since the commission of the act(s) or offense(s).

(4) Whether the licensee has complied with all terms of parole, probation,
restitution, or any other sanctions lawfully imposed against the licensee.

(5) Evidence, if any, of rehabilitation submitted by the licensee.

COST RECOVERY

15.  Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the
administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations
of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(June 4, 1998 Criminal Conviction for DUI on June 3, 1998)
16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 4301(1) of the
Code in that Respondent was convicted of a crime that is substantiallgl related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensed pharmacy technician. The circumstances are as

follows:

i
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a. On or about June 4, 1998 in a criminal proceeding entitled People v.
Harness (Superior Court Los Angeles County (Torrance) Case No. 8SB04551), Respondent was
found guilty and convicted by the Court after his plea of nolo contendere of violating Vehicle
Code section 23152, subdivision (b), driving with a blood alcohol content (BAC) of 0.08 or
more, with an enhancement count that Respondent had a BAC of .20% or higher (Respondent’s
BAC content test showed BAC of .24%).

b. As a result of the conviction, on or abdut June 4, 1998, Respondent was
sentenced to: 180 days of jail (suspended); three years summary probation; payment of a fine in
the amount of $1,600.00; enrollment, participation in, and successful completion of a 3-month
licensed first-offender alcohol and other drug education and counseling program; restrict driving
for 90 days to and from work, during work, and to and from program; not operaté a motor
vehicle within 12 hours of having consumed any alcoholic beverages; not refuse to take.a
chemical/breath test for alcohol or drug consumpfion when requested by a peace officer; and to
report any new arrests to the court within 48 hours.

c. I{espondent repeatedly failed to comply with the Court’s order to attend
the AB541 Alcohol Program; failed to provide proof of enrollment or compliance; received
notices of non-compliance from the AB541 Alcohol Program; and had multiple bench warrants
issued as a result thereof. Proof of completion of the 3-month AB541 Alcohol Program was
received on June 8, 2000. |

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

! (September 19, 2003 Criminal Conviction for DUI on July 25, 2003)
17. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under sections 490 and 4301(I) of the

Code in that Respondent was convicted of a crime that is substantially related to the
qualifications, functions, and duties of a licensed pharmacy technician. The circumstances are as
follows:
I
I
1
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a. On or about September 19, 2003 in a criminal proceeding entitled People
v. Harness (Superidr Court Los Angeles County (Long Beach) Case No. 3LL01126),
Respondent was found guilty and convicted by the Court after his plea of nolo contendere of
violating Vehicle Code section 23152, subdivision (b), driving with a blood alcohol content
(BAC) of 0.08 or more. Respondent admitted to the prior conviction of June 4, 1998.

b. As a result of the conviction, on or about July 25, 2003, Respondent’s
sentence was suspended and he was placed on summary probation for a period of three years
under the following terms: 30 days house arrest; payment of fines in the amount of $1,592.00;
and enrollment, participation in, and successful completion of an 18-month licensed second-
offender alcohol and other drug education and counseling program.

c. Respondent repeatedly failed to appear in Court, failed to comply with the
Court’s order to attend the 18-month Alcohol Program; and failed to provide proof of enrollment
or compliance. Multiple bench warrants were iséued and recalled as a result thereof, with the

final warrant being issued in the amount of “no bail.” Court documents show this case is still

ongoing.
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conduct-Conviction of more than one Misdemeanor
involving the Consumption of Alcoholic Beverages)
18. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section and 4301(k) of the

Code in that Respondent was convicted of more than one misdemeanor involving the
consumption of alcoholic beverages. "Spec‘iﬁcally, on June 3, 1998 and again on September 19,
2003, Respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle Code section 23152(b) as detailed in
paragraphs 16-17, above.

I

i
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct-Commission of Acts of
Moral Turpitude, Dishonesty and Corruption)

19. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section and 4301(f) of the Code
in that Respondent committed acts of moral turpitude, dishonesty and corruption. The
circumstances are as follows:

a. On or about June 4, 1998, Respondent was convicted of violating Vehicle
Code section 23152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content (BAC) of 0.08 or more) as detailed
in paragraph 16, above.

b. On or about September 19, 2003, Respondent was convicted of violating
Vehicle Code section 23152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content (BAC) of 0.08 or more) as
detailed in paragraph 17, above.

C. On or about May 14, 2064, Respondeﬁt was arrested by the>Westminster
Police Department for violati‘ng Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving a vehicle under the
influence of alcohol or drugs); 23152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content (BAC) of 0.08 or
more); and Vehicle Code section 14601.2(a) (driving with a su'sp‘ended or revoked license for
driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs). The facts and circumstances surroundi'ng this
arrest are as follows: |

i On June 11, 2004, charges were filed against Respondent pursuant

to the May 14, 2004 arrest (Case No. 04WMO06036). On June 14, 2004, a warrant was ordered
for Respondent’s failure to appear as a result of the May 14, 2004 arrest. On July 19: 2005, the
warrant was recalled and Respondent appeared in court. On September 19, 2005, a warrant was
issued for Respondent’s failure to appeér. On December 13, 2006 the warrant was served by the
Orange County Sheriff’s Department. On December 27, 2006, a warrant was again issued for
Respondent’s failure to appear. On March' 15, 2008, the warrant was served by the Orange
County Sheriff” Department. On. April 16, 2008, a warrant was again issued for Respondent’s
failure to appear. On August 29, 2008, pre-trial was set for September 26, 2008.
I
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. A ii. On or about September 26, 2008 Respondent pled guilty to
23 152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content (BAC) of 0.08 or more). Respondent pled not
guilty to the remaining counts, which were subsequently dismissed. As a result of this plea,
Respondent was sentenced to 180 days in jail, five (5) years probation, payment of $390.00 in
fines, 18-month Multiple Offender Program, and the Mothers Against Drunk Driving (MADD)
Victim’s Impact Panel.

iil. On or about Oc_tober 27,2008, Respondent"s probation was
revoked, resulting in the issuance of a warrant and placing Respondent on “Fugitive” status with
the Orange County Superior Court. Court records report this case to be ongoing.

d. On or about December 13, 2006, Respondent was arrested by the
Beaumont Highway Patrol (BHP) for violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving a vehicle
under the influence of alcohol or drugs) and 23152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content
(BAC) of 0.08 or more). The facts and circumstances surrounding this arrest are as follows:

i Oﬁ December 13, 2006, a BHP officer responded to a call
regarding Responden:c’s vehicle weaving on the roadway and almost crashing several times. The
officer positioned his vehicle behind Respondent’s vehicle, and Respondent’s vehicle
immediately swerved onto the right shoulder and then changed from the #4 lane to the on-ramp
lane to Desert Hills Inspection Facility. Respondent slowed his vehicle to approximately 20
miles per hour; and then swerved to the left and reentered the freeway. The officer continued to
observe Respondent swerve from the #4 lane to the right shoulder, then activated his patrol
vehicle’s overhead lights and initiated an enforcement stop.

ii. Upon méking contact witﬁ Respdndent, the officer detected a
strong odor of alcohol. Respondent told the officer he did not have a driver’s license.
Respondent admitted to consuming three beers earlier in the night. Respondent failed a series of
Field Sobriety Test (FST) questions and a series of FSTs. Respondent was then arrested and
booked as detailed above.

I
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iii. On February 13, 2007 and again on April 21, 2008, bench warrants
were issued for Respondent’s failure to appear at the Superior Court of Riverside County
(Banning), Case No. BAM030792. An additional charge of violation of Penal Code section
853.7 (failure to appear) was added as Count 3. The April 21, 2008 warrant remains active for
failure to appear on a signed promise.

e. On or about January 24, 2008, Respondent was arrested by the Palm
Springs Police Department (PSPD) for violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving a
vehicle under the influence of alcohol or drugs). The facts and circumstances surrounding this
arrest are as follows: |

i. 4On January 24, 2008, PSPD respbnded to a call about a single
vehicle collision with property damage. A witness told the officers on scene that she watched
Respondent drive on the sidewalk in front of a home and strike the posted stop sign. The witnéss
further observed Respondent get out of his vehicle and stagger to the front of the vehicle, pick up
his license plate and front bumper, and put them in the cargo area of his vehicle. The witness
stated that Respondent then attempted to leave the scene, and she stopped him from driving
away. Respondent was unable to turn off the vehicle engine or provide his identification card to
the officer without assistance. The officer attempted to ask Respondent several questions for
purposes of a field sobriety interview, but Respondent was so intoxicated he was unable to
funétioﬁ, and fell asleep three times while the officer was asking him questions. Respondent had
a very strong odor of alcohol on his person, and a much stronger odor of alcohol When he spoke.
Respondent was unable to stand without being held up. Respondent admitted to the officer that
he felt the effects of alcohol, and did not think he should be driving. Respondent asked the
officer, “Can’t you just handcuff me to the truck until I’'m sober?” |

il. On February 19, 2008 and again on April 15, 2008, bench warrants
were issued for Respondent for failure to appear at the Superior Court of Riverside County
(Indio), Case No. INM185118. On March 4, 2009, the Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV)
was directed to place a Failure to Appear hold on Respondent.

A
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f. On or about March 15, 2008, Respondent was arrested again by the Palm
Springs Police Department for violating Vehicle Code section 23152(a) (driving a vehicle under
the influence of alcohol or drugs); 23152(b) (driving with a blood alcohol content (BAC) of 0.08
or more); and Vehicle Code section 14601.2(a) (driving with a suspended or revoked license for
driving under the influence of alcohol or drugs). The facts and circumstances surrounding this
arrest are as follows:

i. On March 15, 2008, a PSPD officer was dispatched to a traffic
collision involving one vehicle colliding with the side of a residence. When the officer arrived,
Respondent’s vehicle was parked too far inside the residence to open the driver side door.
Respondent was unable to understand the officer’s directions to exit through the driver door
window. Respondent exited the vehicle through the passenger door. The officer detected a mild
odor of alcohol »coming from Respondent’s breath. Respondent stated he had consumed “a
beer.” He also said he was‘taking methadone and had been for about three years. Respondent
failed to satisfactorily perform the field sobriety tests. Respondent was booked into the Palm
Springs jail.

ii. On or about April 24, 2008 a criminal complaint was filed against
Respondent with the Superior Court of Riverside County (Indio), Case No. INM187049. On or
about April 28, 2008 an arrest warrant was issued for Respondent. This warrant remains active.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Unprofessional Conduct-Use of Alcoholic Beverages in a Dangerous Manner)

20.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section and 4301, subdivision
(h) of the Code in that Respondent used alcoholic beverages to the extent or in a manner as to be
dangerous or injurious to himself, to other people and to the public, and to the extent that the use
impaired the ability of Respondent to conduct with safety to the public the practice authorized by
the license. Specifically, Respondent has been arrested on at least six different occasions, and
convicted on at least two different occasions, for driving under the influence of alcohol, as
detailed in paragraphs 16-19, above.
1
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7
PRAYER

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein
alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision:

1. . Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Number 16136, issued to
Anthony Ross Harness.

| 2. iOrdering Anthony Ross Harness to pay the Board of Pharmacy the

reasonable costs of the investigation aﬁd enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professi-ons Code section 125.3;

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: Lt /lL]l /OC{

Al

IRGINJA JIEROLD
Executive Ofificer
Board of Plrarmacy
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

SD2008803080
80339365.wpd

12







Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		ac083235.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 2



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Passed manually		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Passed manually		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

